Arc MACHINES, INc.

MODEL 9-25

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN



MODEL 9-250
IPB Notice and Revision History

This document and the information contained herein is the property of Arc Machines, Inc. |t is proprietary and submitted and received in confidence. It shall be used only for the purpose
for which it is submitted and shall not be copied in whole or in part without the prior express written permission of Arc Machines, Inc. The information in this document has been carefully
reviewed and is believed to be accurate. However, no responsibility is assumed for inaccuracies. Information and part numbers in this document are subject to change and Arc

Machines, Inc. reserves the right to change required data without notice.
A WARNING A

The nature of the GTAW process creates some POTENTIAL HAZARDS. In accordance with international safety regulations the EXCLAMATION SYMBOL indicates that this equipment is
considered HAZARDOUS. The LIGHTNING FLASH SYMBOL indicates that there are potential electrical hazards. The display of these symbols makes it the OPERATOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT THEY HAVE BEEN MADE AWARE OF and shall observe the hazardous conditions.

5 !
‘F WARNING: AMI factory training is essential for all Maintenance Technicians who operate AMI equipment. Do not operate or
?g service this equipment without proper AMI approved training.

xa' ;’ WARNING: Keep hands and fingers clear from moving parts such as fans, gears, rotors, Wire Feed, Weld Head Travel, i.e.
“2 Oscillation (OSC) and Arc Voltage Control (AVC) mechanisms

ﬁ \ | E: Weld Head AVC and Oscillator Slide Assemblies develop high forces and it is possible, by their nature of operation, to harm
any object or body part that may get into these areas. USE EXTREME CAUTION!

aCCcess.

Q Electrical Shock Hazard: Always disconnect weld heads when servicing internal components or opening housing covers for

All rights reserved.
Publication date: First Edition — June 5, 2007
Copyright 2007 by Arc Machines, Inc.

REV | ECO# CHANGE DESCRIPTION DATE BY APR
A 4779 Added rev D of 750015 26 May 2008 80 BF
B 5579 Added rev F 750015 and wiring diagram 18 Jan 2010 CB DC




TABLE OF CONTENTS
DATE EFFECTIVE: 19 Aug 1993 PRODUCT MODEL: 9-250
MANUAL NUMBER: 730077
IPB NUMBER DESCRIPTION
750015 MODEL 8 ELECTRODE DIMENSIONS
090005 WELD HEAD ASSEMBLY
0901110 WELD HEAD BASIC ASSEMBLY
0905192 STANDARD CLAMP ASSEMBLY
090816 CABLE ASSEMBLY
175144-06 MODEL 9-250 WELD HEAD WIRING DIAGRAM

ARc MACHINES, INC.



ELECTRODE DIMENSIONS

ROTOR DIAMETER ROTOR OD.-TUBE OD. ARC GAP = TUNGSTEN
MODEL NO. | ROTOR 0.D 2 = LENGTH
9-250 0.802
9-500/4-500 1.388 ARC GAP TUNGSTEN
9-675 1.715 LENGTH
9M-750 1312 +0.003
9-750 2.000
9-1500 3187
9AF-1500 2.252
9E-1500 2.687
8-2000 3.450 UEELS O'D'_-_/
9-2500 4.380 = ROTOR 0.D. =
9AF-2500 3.156
9E-2500 4.280
TUBE/PIPE RECOMMENDED | RECOMMENDED
WALL THICKNESS ARC GAP TIP DIA.
* 9-3500 = 0.020/0.035 0.030 0.020
S =20 0.049/0.085 0.050 0.030
- 2.310 0.091/0.154 0.070 0.040
* 9_4500 6.875
9ER-4500 5.776 18°
8-6625 8.094
RN 10449 RECOMMENDED
PE-7500 el g TUNGSTEN TYPE :
x FOR HEADS USING 2% CERIATED
OPTIONAL TUNGSTEN DIRECTION
EXTENDER, SEE PAGE 2. OF GRIND \

NOTES: 1. RECOMMENDED ARC GAP FOR MODELS

4—| |"‘— TIP DIAMETER
4-500, 9-250 & 9-300 IS 0.045 MAXIMUM.
2. IN INSTANCES WHERE OUT-OF-ROUNDNESS

ON THIN-WALLED TUBING OCCURS (NORMALLY
2.500 0.D. OR LARGER), A 0.070 ARC GAP
IS RECOMMENDED,

3. DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

Doc No. 750015

REV F PAGE 1 OF 2



TUNGSTEN LENGTH CALCULATION
FOR TUNGSTEN EXTENDERS

EXT. ROTATION DIA - TUBE 0.

) - ARC GAP = TUNGSTEN LENGTH
+ 0.003
TUNGSTEN EXTENDER | A— TUNGSTEN
= i TUNGSTEN
/’ ARC GAP / l
| { 3
l y__ | )
: C | L
R _ .
> & _ 6
MUSHROOM TYPE e WELD HEAD
90° TUNGSTEN ' ROTOR
EXTENDER KIT
N
_ET_
|
WELD HEAD
SIDE VIEW
WELD HEAD | KIT WITH 1716 TUNGSTEN | KIT WITH 3/32 TUNGSTEN | TUNGSTEN EXTENDER
MODEL NO. HOLDER PART NO. HOLDER PART NO. ROTATION DIA.
9-1500 13090796-01 13090796-02 2.031
9-2500 13090796-05 130%90796-06 3.156
9-3500 13090796-05 13090796-06 4£.031
9-4500 130907%6-03 13090796-04 4£.920
9-7500 13090796-05 13090796-06 8.280
NOTES:

1. PART NUMBERS SHOWN ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
2. CONTACT AM SALES OR SERVICES FOR SPECIFIC PART NUMBER.

Doc No. 750015

REV F

PAGE 2 OF Z




THES DOCUMENT OR DAAWING AND THE INFOAMATION CONTAINED NEREIN IS THE PROPEATY OF ARG MACHINES, INC., IS PROPHIETARY, IS

I
SUBMITTED AND RECEIVED (N CONFIDENCE, SHALL BE USED ONLY FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH (T 19 SUBMITTED AND SHALL NOT BE
COMED N WHOLE Of IN PART WITHGOUT THE PRIOA EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISIION OF ARC MACHINES, INC,
i

ArcMachinesinc

ISSUED: 19 AUGUST 1993
REVISED: 18 OCTOBER 1993

MODEL 9-250
IPB 090005
WELD HEAD ASSEMBLY

PAGE 1 OF 2




IPB NUMBER: 090005 TO ORDER ARC MACHINES, INC.
USE PART NUMBER

DATE EFFECTIVE: 19 Aug 1993 DO NOT USE IPB PRODUCT MODEL: 9-250
DATE REVISED: 27 Mar 1996 ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION: WELD HEAD ASSEMBLY
MANUAL NUMBER: 730077
NOTES :
IPB ITEM
NUMBER QTY  U/M PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 EA 130901110-01 WELD HEAD ASSY BASIC M9-250
2 0o - S
3 0 - e
4 2 EA 130905187-01 PLATE CLAMP .125 OD M$-250
4R 2 EA 130905187-02 PLATE CLAMP .250 OD M9-250

PRICE, PART NUMBER AND
DESCRIPTION SUBJECT TO Page 2 of 2
CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE



ArcMachines Inc

19 AUG 1993
07 JUNE 2001

ISSUED:
REVISED:

MODEL 9-250
IPB 0901110

ITEM 2 COMPONENTS

THIS DOCUMENT CA DAAWING AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED MEREIN IS5 THE PROPERTY OF ARC MACHINES, INC., 1S PROPRIETARY, I8
BUBMITTED AND RECEIVED N CONFIDENCE, SHALL AE USED ONLY FOA THE PURPOSE FOR WHICK IT 1 SUBMITTED AND SHALL NOT RE

COPIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE PRIOR EXPRESS WRITTEN PERAMISSION OF ARC MACHINES, INC.

24

WELD HEAD BASIC ASSEMBLY

PAGE 1 OF 3

3 PL.)

NOTE: A "INSULATE CABLE CONNECTIONS WITH SHRINK TUBING (ITEM 42

]



IPB NUMBER:

DATE EFFECTIVE:

DATE REVISED:

IPB ITEM
NUMBER

0501110

26 Jun 1995
10 Oct 2002

USE

130501110-01
13090656-01
42090659-01

130907104-02
130590816-01
130505136-01
13090649-02
420505314-03
SBS06-32~0.18NP
420901122-01
420901123-01
42090651-01
420907196-01
420901101-01
420901124-01
420501124-02
420501102-01
S58510-32-18NPCU
SIL08-32-0.12NY
8CS02-56-0.31NP
5C808-32-0.25883
5CS504-40-0.31NP
SF504-40-1.00NP
SFS04-40-~0.37NP
SPL02-56-0.25NP
SFL02-56-0.25NP
SFL02-56-0.25NY
SFIL-00-80-0,12NP
7051

W028S5-FL
W0BSS-FL
5C502-56-0.18NP
S5C502-56-0.12NP
MMW35
13090651-01
13090652-01

TO ORDER ARC MACHINES,

PART NUMBER
DO NOT USE IPB PRODUCT MODEL:
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION:
MANUAL NUMBER:
NOTES:

DESCRIPTION

WELD HEAD ASSY BASIC M9-250
GEAR DRIVE ASSY M9-250
GEAR IDLER M9-250

CONDUCTOR SHOE BRZD ASSY 9-250
CABLE MS-500 CONTROL

GROUND STRAP CONN-BRZD 9-500
GEAR ASSY MAIN IDLER M9-250
WASHER WAVE SPRING (5806-53-1)
SCREW BTH SKT 6-32 3/16 L
HOUSING MAIN MS-250

COVER HOUSING M9-250

GEAR ROTOR MS-250 (DGS5T44)
GROUND STRAP UPPER M9-250
HANDLE M9-500

COVER TRIM POT M9-250

COVER LIMIT SW M%-250

NIPPLE GAS
SCREW SET
SCREW BDH
SCREW CAP

SKT 10-32 3/16L CUPT
SLT 8-32 1/8 L NYIL
SKT 2-56 5/16 L
SCREW CAP SKT B8-32 1/4 L SST
SCREW CAP SKT 4-40 5/16 L
SCREW FLH SKT 4-40 1.00 L
SCREW FLH SKT 4-40 3/8
SCREW PNH SLT 2-56 1/4
SCREW FLH SLT 2-56 1/4
SCREW FLH SLT 2-56 1/4
SCREW BDH SLT 0-80 1/8
CONN 5 PIN MALE
WASHER FL #2 SST
WASHER FL .18/.37/.030 T SST
SCREW CAP SKT 2-56 3/16 L
SCREW CAP SKT 2-56 1/8 L
SWITCH NYLON ROLLER

MOTOR DRIVE 9-500 20 RPM ASSY
GEAR PINION ASSY COUPLING TYPE

[l ol e o

PRICE, PART NUMBER AND
DESCRIPTION SUBJECT TO
CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

INC.

9-250

WELD HEAD BASIC ASSEMBLY

730077

REPAIRABLE

Page 2 of 3



IPB NUMBER: 0501110 TO ORDER ARC MACHINES, INC.
USE PART NUMBER

DATE EFFECTIVE: 26 Jun 1995 DO NOT USE IPB PRODUCT MODEL: 9-250
DATE REVISED: . 10 Oct 2002 ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION: WELD HEAD BASIC ASSEMBLY
MANUAL NUMBER: 730077
NOTES :
IPB ITEM
NUMBER QTY U/M PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
38 2 EA 420905314-01 SCREW HINGE (44D21)
39 = aoooseooe
40 - e
41 - e
42 12 IN FB-301-0.37 TBG SHRINK 3/8 ID BLK
43 1 EA 00-86 SPRING CPRSN .48D .37L .035W
44 1 EA 42090654-02 COUPLING INSULATING M9-500
45 1 EA 42090654-03 SPACER SPRING .39ID .49D .20LG
46 1 EA 130901121-02 TRIM POT ASSY M9-250
47 1 EA 13090655-01 GEAR & SHAFT ASSY
48 1 EA 42090662-01 GEAR DRIVE M9-250
49 1 EA 5610-103-40 WSHER NY .75 OD .199 ID .040TH
50 2 EA SFL02-56-0.2588 SCREW FLH SLT 2-56 1/4 L
51 1 EA 420907195-02 SPRING LEAF

PRICE, PART NUMBER AND
DESCRIPTION SUBJECT TO Page 3 of 3
CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE



THIS DOCUMENT OR DRAWING AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREINIS THE PROPERTY OF ARC MACHINES, INC , IS PROPRIETARY. 1S
SUBMITTED AND RECEIVED IN CONFIDENCE, SHALL BE USED ONWLY FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH IT IS SUBMITTED AND SHALL NOT BE
COPIED IN WHOLE ORIN PAAT WITHOUT THE PRIOR EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ARC MACHINES, INC.

14

ArcMachinesinc

ISSUED: 19 AUGUST 1993
REVISED: 14 AUGUST 2000

MODEL 9-250
IPB 0905192
STANDARD CLAMP ASSEMBLY

PAGE 1 OF 2




IPB NUMBER: 0905192 TO ORDER ARC MACHINES, INC.
USE PART NUMBER

DATE EFFECTIVE: 19 Aug 1993 DO NOT USE IPB PRODUCT MODEL: 9-250
DATE REVISED: 14 Aug 2000 ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION: STANDARD CLAMP ASSEMBLY
MANUAL NUMBER: 730077
NOTES :
IPB ITEM
NUMBER QTY U/M PART NUMEBER DESCRIPTION

1 0 = -~ acccccoos

2 0 = - emmaaaas

3 2 130905187-01 PLATE CLAMP .125 OD M9-250
3A 2 EA 130905187-02 PLATE CLAMP .250 OD M9-250

4 0 - -  cooocooon

5 1 420905315-01 CLEVIS LATCH

6 1 EA 420905315-02 WINDOW CLOSURE

7 0 - - coooiacos

8 2 SBL0O0-80-0.18NP SCREW BTH SLT 0-80 3/16 L

9 0 - - coescccoo

10 0 - - cooccoco-o

11 1 EA PRO9-0.18NP PIN ROLL 3/32D 3/16L

12 - e

13 - odaeeea-

14 1 EA 130905188-01 SCREW THUMRB

PRICE, PART NUMBER AND
DESCRIPTION SUBJECT TO Page 2 of 2
CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE



THIS DOCUMENT OR DRAWING AND THE INFOHRUATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF ARC MACHINES, INC,, IS PROPRIETARY, IS
SUBMITTED AND RECEIVED IN CONFIDENCE. SHALL BE USED ONLY FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH IT 05 SUBMITTED AND SHALL NOT BE
COPTED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE PRIOR EXPAESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ARC MACHINES, ING.

d
Arc Macuings, Inc.

20

ISSUED: 19 AUGUST 1993

REVISED: 12 FEB 1998
21

5

-

{

;\QQ

—

MODEL 9-250
IPB 090816
CABLE ASSEMBLY

PAGE 1 OF 2




IPB NUMBER: 090816 TO ORDER
USE PART NUMBER

DO NOT USE IPB

ARC MACHINES, INC.

DATE EFFECTIVE: 18 Aug 1993 PRODUCT MODEL: 9-250

DATE REVISED: 10 Mar 1998 ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION: CABLE ASSEMBLY
MANUAL NUMBER: 730077
NOTES :
IPB ITEM
NUMBER QTY  U/M PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 EA 13090816-01 CABLE M9-500 CONTROL

2 1 EA AL00864-1 CONN CAM-LOK MALE BRASS 100A

3 1 EA A100865-1 CONN CAM-LOK FEMALE BRASS 100A
4 0o - - e

5 2 EA B3407H TERM RING #10 16-12AWG

6 1 EA 2PF1 FTG 1/4-28 FEMALE

7 1 EA 42060805-04 BOOT MALE GAS

8 1 EA 5PF CONN 5 PIN FEMALE

9 1 EA 1350110-04 DUST CAP ASSY W/CHAIN (MALE18D)
11 2 EA S§8831-18-25NPCU  SCREW SET SKT 5/16-18 1/4 L

12 1 EA 261-PG-04 FTG NUT/SLEEVE SPRING 1/4 TUBE
13 1 EA 294 -PMD-04 FTG CPLG Q/D MALE 1/4 TUBE

14 0o - - e

15 1 EA AS200718 SPRING GUARD .34 OD 18.00 LG
16 1 EA JF2P2SCD CONN 4 PIN PLUG MINIATURE

17 1 EA MS3106E18-1P CONN 10 PIN PLUG

18 1 EA G1501N186A3A CONN BACKSHELL

19 1 EA MS39056-3 CONN TELESCOPIC BUSHING

20 21  FT CWT11943 CABLE 9 COND 22 AWG SHLD WHT
21 19  FT RC-150-2-BLK CONDUIT FLEX .60 ID .79 OD BLK
22 0o - e
24 21 FT 44-P-YELLOW TBG POLTHN 1/4 OD
25 o - = coooococs
26 o - - e
27 20 FT AS105-4-BLK CABLE WELD 10AWG SILICONE GND
28 20 FT AS105-4-RED CABLE WELD 10AWG SILICONE ELEC
33 1 EA R61002GSB TERM 16-14 AWG #6

34 1 EA 100869-7 INSULATOR CONNECTOR MALE

35 1 EA 100868-7 INSULATOR CONNECTOR FEMALE

PRICE, PART NUMBER AND

DESCRIPTION SUBJECT TO
CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Page 2 of 2



[ s0 L 13pe | Sasvio 3335 Lon oo 1138 NOILYLONT HOLY D! iddY
_ L3-87-2] 24D L MO 025N 2567 LU
S| 20-vISL | | el . VIS PRGN T ———
Tl T "IN = O
WYHOYIA DNIHIM Se-9-0  wI gy Wi
avaH a13am 6 1T3a0N 35va STYAOHIY aoTzT e . |OSTI-GME
NOLL#ZS I | po-a15-100 - SITHY  STYIR]  SNOILDVRY Q0S-8

. IS Im”w + hiv STONYETY mllml -
ONI SINIHOVIW D8V |5 = 35“? e e

DM 'IINHOYA DWY JO NOITEINYEd MLLLWM SFIN4ED UOWd JHI
LIS LMY 4 M S0 TIOHS M 00 3 LON TTVHE ONY TZLLOTINTE W 1P HONUS) WO TROJENY THL MO4 LTHO Q75N 10 TIVHE IHNRIWCE] M QLAY
ONY O0ALLMOM H ANY LTSNS T~ “STNIHTYA NV aégﬂﬁiggéiigg DHUAYIO WO LNIRMOO Fl

L1517 SLuvd

HOLOW

ON Iiivd [ wm T NOUAWTSE0 O SV TONINON | ON CrA AL | s10 [wan
HOLOANNOD
NId-S
e HOLIMS
zwmmo_ w W/ “mtzg uw,
‘1401 .t IN
. I/ F5NVEG!_ 1~ (S 13DNVEO IEMS
— £y I i iN33UD
dIm N334d9 Fo ovyag!l i M
. T | 1 i 1
JTLe 7 e | ket >3 0!
I ALHME 1 lgay \MTE
e [ JLHML L
" Sonvio P LI~ [(ZTMOTI3A
o YOL-rd
|
||
[ |
b ol—rd
4 - [ ﬁ [ [ A LUHM
AoV “ { Yovid! _m_
L BN \
o
3 ] IOAM| 1317 | wovIET
[ [
ST e N ! _
|
i | [ P
S TIN T I DT
[ Lol |
T ET b aaut-I503nTe
[ ™
Vv -~ o—i IWYHS HOLOW
NI WM g | ¥ ‘yaip’vald ¥od swd vzl @ N ("o 12aNN0>
TINOWIY "VOIL % YOId d3aav b-d
{237 |kegoi| 457 vo @I5T OL OS2 — bW _ddVy 2
~7] QW [Ehzn A3ASIA3A Ql-d No a3 o | g
379 WU [16-04-8] WYHOVId ¥a1oW d70 JAOWIHREL] Y
Bdy H tl ava | SHOISIATH ooa | up




